occurred on January 1, 2021. That information does not take into account the results of operations and financial condition that EssilorLuxottica would have achieved

if the acquisition of GrandVision had actually been realized on January 1, 2021; there can be no assurance that the assumptions used to prepare the Unaudited Pro

Forma Consolidated Interim Financial Information are accurate in all respects or that the result disclosed in the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Interim Financial

Information are indicative of the future performance of EssilorLuxottica. As a result, EssilorLuxottica's performance in the future may differ materially from that

presented in the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Interim Financial Information.

The reconciliation between adjusted2 pro forma interim measures and their most comparable measures reported in the IFRS condensed consolidated interim

financial statements is presented below.

€ millions
EssilorLuxottica

1H 2021

GrandVision
1H 2021

Eliminations*

Other

pro forma

adjustments

EssilorLuxottica

pro forma4

1H 2021

Adjustments

related to PPA

impacts

Other
non-GAAP

adjustments

EssilorLuxottica

pro forma4

1H 2021

Adjusted2

Revenue  8,768   1,891   (206)  —   10,453   —   —   10,453

Cost of sales  3,423   (529)   161   (36)  (3,826)   37   37   (3,752)

GROSS PROFIT  5,345   1,363   (45)  (36)  6,627   37   37   6,701

% of revenue 61.0% 72.0%   63.4%   64.1%

Total operating expenses  4,074   (1,074)   39   (196)  (5,304)   427   (9)  (4,887)

OPERATING PROFIT  1,271   289   (5)  (232)  1,323   464   28   1,814

% of revenue 14.5% 15.3%   12.7%   17.4%

Cost of net debt and other   (57)   (15)   (3)  —   (74)   (1)  —   (75)

PROFIT BEFORE TAXES  1,214   274   (8)  (232)  1,249   462   28   1,739

% of revenue 13.9% 14.5%   11.9%   16.6%

Income taxes  (302)   (43)   1   35   (310)   (94)  (25)  (429)

NET PROFIT  912   231   (7)  (197)  939   368   2   1,310

NET PROFIT ATTRIBUTABLE TO
OWNERS OF THE PARENT

 854   215   (7)  (193)  868   360   2   1,230

*  Elimination of the contribution of the businesses disposed according to the remedies agreed with antitrust authorities in the context of the GV Combination as well as of the effects of intercompany transactions between

EssilorLuxottica and GrandVision.

  Including Share of profit of associates.

35/88

Condensed Consolidated Interim

Financial Statements

Table of contents

Consolidated statement of profit or loss ..... 

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income .....

[…]

the GV Combination, finalized by EssilorLuxottica or GrandVision during the course of the first semester of

2021, as they are not significant.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Interim Financial Information is presented in millions of Euro. As

table totals are based on unrounded figures, there may be discrepancies between these totals and the sum of

their rounded component.

Regulatory framework

The Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Interim Financial Information for the six-month period ended June

30, 2021 has been prepared on a voluntary basis. Nevertheless, it has been prepared in accordance with Annex

20 “Pro forma information” of Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2019/980 of March 14, 2019

supplementing Regulation (EU) 2017/1129 of the European Parliament and of the Council and the Position-

Recommendation DOC-2021-02 issued by the AMF.

83/88

Unaudited pro forma consolidated interim statement of profit or loss

€ millions
EL

H1-2021 P&L

GV
H1-2021 P&L

PPA
adjustments

first semester
2021

Eliminations
and other

adjustments

EssilorLuxottica
pro forma

information

  Note 1  Note 1   Note 2   Note 3

Revenue 8,768 1,891 - (206) (a), (b) 10,453

Cost of sales (3,423) (529) (36) 161 (a), (b) (3,826)

Gross profit 5,345 1,363 (36) (45)  6,627

% of revenue 61.0%   63.4%

Research and development (290) - - -  (290)

Selling (2,210) (889) (101) 31 (b) (3,168)

Royalties (87) - - 0 (b) (87)

Advertising and marketing (677) (120) - 2 (b) (795)

General and administrative (859) (160) - 6 (b) (1,013)

Other income/(expenses) 48 95 - (95) (c) 48

Total operating expenses (4,074) (1,074) (101) (56)  (5,304)

Operating profit 1,271 289 (136) (101)  1,323

% of revenue 14.5%   12.7%

Cost of net debt (58) (16) - 0 (b) (74)

Other financial income/(expenses) (0) (1) - 0 (b) (1)

Share of profits of associates 2 3 - (3) (b) 2

Profit before taxes 1,214 274 (136) (103)  1,249

% of revenue 13.9%   11.9%

Income taxes (302) (43) 35 1 (b) (310)

Effective tax rate 24.9%   24.8%

Net profit 912 231 (102) (102)  939

Net profit attributable to
owners of the parent

854 215 (98) (102)  868

See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Interim Financial Information.

84/88

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Interim Financial Information

Note 1 – EL H1-2021 P&L and GV H1-2021 P&L

These columns include: (i) EssilorLuxottica’s consolidated interim statement of profit or loss for the six-month

period ended June 30, 2021 (EL H1-2021 P&L), as disclosed in EssilorLuxottica H1-2021 FS as of and for

the six-month period ended June 30, 2021, and (ii) GrandVision’s historical consolidated interim statement of

[…]

investments in associates. In GV H1-2021 P&L, GrandVision recognized a fair value up-lift on the

carrying amount of those investments of approximately €95 million which is eliminated for the purpose of

pro forma information.

86/88

Note 4 – Unaudited adjusted pro forma consolidated interim statements of profit or loss for the six-

month period ended June 30, 2021

The unaudited adjusted pro forma consolidated interim statement of profit or loss for the six-month period

ended June 30, 2021 is intended to (i) offset the impact of the EL Combination, the GV Combination and other

transactions that are unusual, infrequent or unrelated to normal operations, as the impact of these events might

affect the understanding of the Group’s performance and (ii) present, on a pro forma basis, the adjusted

indicators regularly produced by EssilorLuxottica for the purpose of its financial communication. These

adjustments are limited in numbers, well-identified and significant at the level of the EssilorLuxottica’s

consolidated performance.

€ millions
EssilorLuxottica

pro forma
information

Adjustments
related to

PPA impact

Other
non-GAAP

adjustments

EssilorLuxottica
pro forma
adjusted

information

Revenue 10,453 - - 10,453

Cost of sales (3,826) 37 37 (3,752)

Gross profit 6,627 37 37 6,701

% of revenue 63.4%   64.1%

Research and development (290) 128 0 (162)

Selling (3,168) 247 6 (2,916)

Royalties (87) - - (87)

Advertising and marketing (795) 45 1 (750)

General and administrative (1,013) 7 39 (967)

Other income/(expenses) 48 - (55) (6)

Total operating expenses (5,304) 427 (9) (4,887)

Operating profit 1,323 464 28 1,814

% of revenue 12.7%   17.4%

Cost of net debt (74) (1) - (75)

Other financial income/(expenses) (1) - - (1)

Share of profits of associates 2 - - 2

Profit before taxes 1,249 462 28 1,739

% of revenue 11.9%   16.6%

Income taxes (310) (94) (25) (429)

Effective tax rate 24.8%   24.7%

Net profit 939 368 2 1,310

Net profit attributable to
owners of the parent

868 360 2 1,230

The adjustments include:

• Adjustments related to PPA impact: the impact of the purchase price allocation related to the EL

Combination for the six-month period ended June 30, 2021 as well as the impact of the purchase price

allocation related to the GV Combination for the six-month period ended June 30, 2021 (as disclosed in

Notes 2). Those adjustments include the six- month impacts of (i) the use of the inventories owned by

GrandVision subject to a fair-value step-up (for approximately €36 million), (ii) the incremental

amortizations of intangible assets recognised as a result of the EL Combination and the GV Combination